
      

13°prova Notturna di Ardenno 05-06-18 
Promozionale F. 

Ciaponi Maria GP Talamona 

Iobizzi Rebecca Ardenno Sportiva 

Sassella Francesca GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 

Lawlor Elena GS CSI Morbegno 

Mascia Angelica Ardenno Sportiva 

Svanella Noemi GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 

Martinalli Giada GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 

Vola Clelia GS CSI Morbegno 

Donati Anna Ardenno Sportiva 

Ceciliani Giada Ardenno Sportiva 

Biasini Caterina Ardenno Sportiva 

Mazzoni Linda GP Talamona 

Orlandi Sara GS CSI Morbegno 

Bianchini emily GS CSI Morbegno 

Canclini Aurora GS CSI Morbegno 

Barolo Sofia GP Talamona 

Luzzi Caterina GP Talamona 

Shrir Leila Ardenno Sportiva 
 

Promozionale M. 

Lepera Simone GS CSI Morbegno 

Manzi Manuel Ardenno Sportiva 

Bonesi Filippo GS CSI Morbegno 

Lehmann Filippo Ardenno Sportiva 

Songini Davide Ardenno Sportiva 

Tirinzoni Giuseppe GP Talamona 

Savetta Cristian Ardenno Sportiva 

Bordoli Ben GS CSI Morbegno 

Taeggi Mattia Ardenno Sportiva 

Santus Gabriele Ardenno Sportiva 

Srhir Adam Ardenno Sportiva 

Fioroni Elia Ardenno Sportiva 

Gianotti Filippo Ardenno Sportiva 

Boiani Christian Ardenno Sportiva 



Nava Emanuele GS CSI Morbegno 

Dell’Oca Andrea GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 

Gusmeroli Filippo Ardenno Sportiva 

Bongio Matteo GS CSI Morbegno 

Ronchi Elia GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 

Lehmann Cesare Ardenno Sportiva 

Gobbi Mattia GS CSI Morbegno 

Fiorelli Christopher GS CSI Morbegno 

Sutti Federico GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 

Pianta Filippo  Ardenno Sportiva 

Angelini Mattia GS CSI Morbegno 

Spinetti Simone GP Talamona 

Branchini Simone Ardenno Sportiva 

Quaini Matteo GS CSI Morbegno 

Canclini Alessio GS CSI Morbegno 

Oliva Gabriele Ardenno Sportiva 

Pighetti Lorenzo GS CSI Morbegno 

Menghi Alberto GP Talamona 

Songini Manuel Ardenno Sportiva 

Ruffoni Luca GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 

Tacchini Niccolò GS CSI Morbegno 

Maroli Andrea Ardenno Sportiva 

Zecca Giulio GS CSI Morbegno 

 

Esordienti F. 

1 Buzzella Teresa GP Santi Nuova Olonio  50 

2 Tirinzoni Silvia GP Talamona  47 

3 Contessa Asia GP Santi Nuova Olonio  45 

4 Svanella Matilde GS Valgerola Ciapparelli  43 

5 Spini Tabatha GP Talamona  41 

6 Franchetti Micaela GP Talamona  40 

7 Marelli Silvia Ardenno Sportiva  39 

8 Gusmeroli Giulia Ardenno Sportiva  38 

9 Acquistapace Marta GS Valgerola Ciapparelli  37 

10 Sutti Gaia GS Valgerola Ciapparelli  36 

11 Quaini Giada GS CSI Morbegno  35 

12 Pantosti Rachele GS CSI Morbegno  34 

13 Motta Giulia Ardenno Sportiva  33 

14 Mattei Elisa Ardenno Sportiva  32 

15 Bianchini Federica GS CSI Morbegno  31 

16 Tagliabue Chiara GS Valgerola Ciapparelli  30 

17 Bondanza Sofia Ardenno Sportiva  29 

18 Ghirardini Gloria Ardenno Sportiva  28 
 



Esordienti M. 

1 Consonni Lorenzo GS Valgerola Ciapparelli  50 

2 Bertazzini Filippo Centro Olimpia Piateda  47 

3 Jamal Idrissi Yassine GS CSI Morbegno  45 

4 Spinetti Francesco GP Talamona  43 

5 Manenti Mattia GS CSI Morbegno  41 

6 Mascia Emanuele Ardenno Sportiva  40 

7 Panizza Samuele GP Santi Nuova Olonio  39 

8 Bassi Ruben Ardenno Sportiva  38 

9 Acquistapace Giacomo GS Valgerola Ciapparelli  37 

10 Fioroni Giovanni Ardenno Sportiva  36 

11 Rossini Giuseppe GS CSI Morbegno  35 

12 Tognini Andrea Ardenno Sportiva  34 

13 Ronconi Giovanni GS CSI Morbegno  33 

14 Gusmeroli Daniele GS CSI Morbegno  32 

15 Angelini Leonardo GS CSI Morbegno  31 

16 Pedercini Gioele GP Santi Nuova Olonio  30 

17 Gianotti Niccolò Ardenno Sportiva  29 

18 Macedonio Francesco GS Valgerola Ciapparelli  28 

19 Gobbi Luca GS CSI Morbegno  27 

20 Nonini Raniero GS CSI Morbegno  26 

21 Mastinelli Maicol GS CSI Morbegno  25 

22 Savetta Nicola Ardenno Sportiva  24 

23 Ravo Daniel Ardenno Sportiva  23 

24 Gianoli Ivan Ardenno Sportiva  22 

25 Maroli Enea Ardenno Sportiva  21 
 

Ragazze F. 

1 Rovedatti Elisa GS CSI Morbegno 3’31”81 50 

2 Baroli Denise GS CSI Morbegno 3’32”56 47 

3 Branchini Marika GP Talamona 3’37”66 45 

4 Valena Chiara GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 3’43”25 43 

5 Morè Gessica GS CSI Morbegno 3’49”78 41 

6 Gusmeroli Irene GS CSI Morbegno 3’51”91 40 

7 Barolo Giulia GP Talamona 3’55”81 39 

8 Mattei Alessia Ardenno Sportiva 4’06”24 38 

9 Tamola Greta Ardenno Sportiva 4’12”53 37 

10 Martinalli Micaela GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 4’20”03 36 

11 Lemahn Natalia Ardenno Sportiva 4’21”50 35 
 

 

 



Ragazzi M. 

1 Sutti Gabriele GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 3’16”75 50 

2 Ciapponi Jacopo Daniele Ardenno Sportiva 3’19”18 47 

3 Ciaponi Giacomo GP Talamona 3’19”96 45 

4 Ciaponi Daniele GP Talamona 3’20”78 43 

5 Acquistapace Elia GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 3’28”91 41 

6 Curioni Luca GP Santi Nuova Olonio 3’32”18 40 

7 Quaini Alessio GS CSI Morbegno 3’33”17 39 

8 Passerini Mattia GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 3’34”68 38 

9 Zecca Pietro GS CSI Morbegno 3’36”81 37 

10 Dell’Oca Simone GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 3’38”47 36 

11 Mazzoni Andrea GP Talamona 3’45”69 35 

12 Bottà Matteo GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 3’47”84 34 

13 Donati Franco Ardenno Sportiva 3’50”28 33 

14 Pedercini Filippo GP Santi Nuova Olonio 3’52”09 32 

15 Cazzato Alberto GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 4’00”91 31 

16 Fumelli Raoul GS CSI Morbegno 4’03”31 30 

17 Patriarca Tommaso Ardenno Sportiva 4’08”06 29 

18 Perussi Mattia GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 4’10”34 28 

19 Gusmeroli Luigi GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 4’58”31 27 
 

Cadette F. 

1 Scottoni Alina Ardenno Sportiva 4’53”91 50 

2 Vola Laura GS CSI Morbegno 4’56”12 47 

3 Buzzella Benedetta GP Santi Nuova Olonio 5’01”03 45 

4 Bulanti Anna GP Talamona 5’08”22  43 

5 Nesa Emma GS CSI Morbegno 5’16”09 41 

6 Valena Laura GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 5’21”44 40 

7 Abate Maria GS CSI Morbegno 5’51”50 39 
 

Cadetti M. 

1 Luzzi Simone GP Talamona 6’40”88 50 

2 Bongio Francesco GS CSI Morbegno 6’41”75 47 

3 Bongio Federico GS CSI Morbegno 6’44”73 45 

4 Tarchini Angelo Ardenno Sportiva 6’49”75 43 

5 Innocenti Gabriele Ardenno Sportiva 7’02”81 41 

6 Mattei Marco Ardenno Sportiva 7’16”41 40 

7 Dei Cas Matteo Ardenno Sportiva 7’17”97 39 
 

 

 



Allieve F. 

1 Bassi Vittoria GP Talamona 16’01”41 50 

2 Della Torre Maria Pia GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 17’19”44 47 
 

Allievi M. 

1 Zugnoni Giovanni GP Santi Nuova Olonio 13’00”18 50 

2 Acquistapace Matteo GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 13’51”44 47 

3 Mainetti Gabriele Ardenno Sportiva 13’58”62 45 

4 Sansi Erik GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 14’06”31 43 

5 Piganzoli Pietro Ardenno Sportiva 14’52”34 41 

6 Passerini Marco GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 15’00”34 40 

7 Dell’Oca Davide GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 15’34”31 39 

8 Innocenti Michele Ardenno Sportiva 16’58”72 38 

9 Castorina Diego Ardenno Sportiva 16’59”28 37 

10 Patriarca Filippo Ardenno Sportiva 16’59”75 36 

 

Assoluta Femminile 

1 Ciappini Roberta Fidal 13’37”15 SF 

2 Oreggioni Arianna Fidal 14’12”81 SF 

3 Zugnoni Cinzia GS CSI Morbegno 14’18”88 AMbF 

4 Dell’Andrino Debora GP Santi Nuova Olonio 14’30”89 AMaF 

5 Bulanti Stefania GS CSI Morbegno 14’48”88 SF 

6 Curtoni Chiara GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 15’19”38 SF 

7 Ipra Ramona GP Talamona 15’23”12 SF 

8 Cucchi Cinzia Fidal 15’27”66 AMaF 

9 Barri Ilaria GP Santi Nuova Olonio 15’48”47 SF 

10 Mainetti Elena GS CSI Morbegno 15’51”84 JF 

11 Bortolas Elisabetta GP Santi Nuova Olonio 15’56”82 AMaF 

12 Ronconi Maria GS CSI Morbegno 16’38”66 JF 

13 Bonini Simona GP Santi Nuova Olonio 16’49”53 AMaF 

14 Perlini Annalisa GS CSI Morbegno 16’56”18 AMbF 

15 Sutti Cristina GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 17’03”28 AMaF 

16 Ciaponi Daniela GP Talamona 17’27”50 AMbF 

17 Del Molino Cristina CSI Postalesio 17’37”18 AMbF 

18 Speziale Cristina GS CSI Morbegno 17’39”47 AMaF 

19 Zugnoni Giordana GS CSI Morbegno 17’42”50 AMbF 

20 Bertolini Zita GP Talamona 18’13”15 AMbF 

21 Speziale Gabriella GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 18’26”94 AMbF 

22 Gusmeroli Lucia GS CSI Morbegno 18’36”97 AMaF 

23 Cadregari Anissa GS CSI Morbegno 18’38”28 AMaF 

24 Molgora Cristina GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 19’21”38 AMbF 

25 Rovedatti Patrizia GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 19’23”66 AMaF 



26 De Lucchi Lucia Ardenno Sportiva 19’25”44 AMbF 

27 Fumasoni Erika Ardenno Sportiva 19’38”31 AMaF 

28 Del Curto Emanuela Ardenno Sportiva 19’52”62 VF 

29 Codazzi Mirca Ardenno Sportiva 19’57”15 AMbF 

30 Orsingher Laura GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 20’25”97 AMaF 

31 Taeggi Annamaria GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 20’36”66 VF 

32 Libera Simona CSI Colorina 20’51”06 AMaF 

33 Pedrola Enrica Ardenno Sportiva 21’07”00 AMbF 

34 Pedrola Paola Ardenno Sportiva 21’07”52 AMbF 

35 Ioli Fernanda GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 21’11”38 VF 

36 Piffari Silvia GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 21’29”78 AMaF 

37 Passerini Paola GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 21’32”84 VF 

38 Pedrazzini Alessandra Fidal 21’43”52 AMbF 

39 Scetti Elvira Ardenno Sportiva 24’17”09 VF 
  

Assoluta Maschile 

1 Leoni Marco GS CSI Morbegno 15’58”03 SM 

2 Della Torre Francesco Ardenno Sportiva 15’58”90 SM 

3 Marchetti Francesco GS CSI Morbegno 16’17”81 SM 

4 Caneva Tommaso GP Talamona 16’22”00 SM 

5 Ruga Fabio Fidal 16’23”66 AMaM 

6 Zugnoni Graziano GP Santi Nuova Olonio 16’39”09 AMaM 

7 Perico Jacopo GP Santi Nuova Olonio 16’41”34 SM 

8 Pedroncelli Roberto GP Santi Nuova Olonio 17’03”88 AMbM 

9 Bertolini Daniele GP Talamona 17’05”59 AMaM 

10 Franzi Matteo GS CSI Morbegno 17’08”58 SM 

11 Bertolini Mirko Ardenno Sportiva 17’24”88 SM 

12 Sciaini Remo GP Talamona 17’30”78 AMaM 

13 Buzzella Mario GP Santi Nuova Olonio 17’54”84 AMaM 

14 Aili Tiziano CSI Colorina 18’03”88 SM 

15 Dusci Riccardo CSI Colorina 18’08”88 AMbM 

16 Ciabarri Michele Fidal 18’13”72 AMaM 

17 Raimondi Mattia CSI Tirano 18’21”53 SM 

18 Mazzolatti Corrado Ardenno Sportiva 18’37”97 JM 

19 Haidara Kasim GP Santi Nuova Olonio 18’39”34 SM 

20 Pedrola Emanuele Ardenno Sportiva 18’40”40 AMbM 

21 Vaninetti Davide GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 18’43”72 JM 

22 Petrelli Marco CSI Colorina 18’48”86 AMaM 

23 Ciaponi Alan GP Talamona 18’54”00 AMaM 

24 Piombardi Michele GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 18’56”25 AMbM 

25 Ronchi Marco GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 18’58”04 AMaM 

26 Gianoli Luigi Ardenno Sportiva 19’11”53 AMbM 

27 Consonni Giuseppe GP Santi Nuova Olonio 19’14”39 AMbM 

28 Paruscio Niccolò CSI Colorina 19’18”53 SM 

29 Abate Stefano GS CSI Morbegno 19’21”38 SM 



30 Bianchini Oliviero GS CSI Morbegno 19’22”94 AMbM 

31 Martinalli Saverio GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 19’31”31 AMaM 

32 Passerini Giorgio GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 19’35”50 AMbM 

33 Pizzini Gabriele CSI Colorina 19’37”44 AMbM 

34 Baroli Vittorio Ardenno Sportiva 19’40”97 AMaM 

35 Mazzoni Marco GP Talamona 19’43”62 AMaM 

36 Tirinzoni Enrico GP Talamona 19’47”91 VM 

37 Paniga Luigi GS CSI Morbegno 19’50”18 AMaM 

38 Mazzoni Marco GS CSI Morbegno 19’53”00 AMaM 

39 Vola Erminio GP Talamona 20’00”75 AMaM 

40 Perlini Matteo GS CSI Morbegno 20’05”75 AMaM 

41 Pizzini Stefano CSI Colorina 20’09”06 SM 

42 Oliva Maurizio Ardenno Sportiva 20’11”44 AMaM 

43 Sansi Davide GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 20’13”43 VM 

44 Rovedatti Roberto GS CSI Morbegno 20’14”50 AMbM 

45 Porta Giorgio GS CSI Morbegno 20’18”15 VM 

46 Adjiyo Razize Fidal 20’26”15 SM 

47 Della Fonte Giorgio GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 20’29”78 VM 

48 Carganico Antonio GS CSI Morbegno 20’31”91 VM 

49 Della Torre Paolo GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 20’38”84 SM 

50 Trotti Giovanni GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 20’43”52 VM 

51 Riva Graziano GP Talamona 20’44”43 VM 

52 Bonacina Silvio GS CSI Morbegno 20’53”25 AMbM 

53 Aili Giovanni CSI Colorina 20’54”15 SM 

54 Tedoldi Arturo GS CSI Morbegno 21’03”18 AMbM 

55 Tarabini Salvatore GS CSI Morbegno 21’09”94 VM 

56 Dei Cas Francesco Ardenno Sportiva 21’20”84 JM 

57 Dei Cas Enrico Ardenno Sportiva 21’27”91 AMbM 

58 Frate Massimo GP Santi Nuova Olonio 21’28”87 AMbM 

59 De Meo Sergio Ardenno Sportiva 21’30”21 VM 

60 Acquistapace Maurizio GS CSI Morbegno 21’31”34 AMbM 

61 Lepera Giuseppe GS CSI Morbegno 21’33”00 AMbM 

62 Savetta Stefano Ardenno Sportiva 21’34”18 AMaM 

63 Giovannoni Simone GS CSI Morbegno 21’42”56 AMbM 

64 Leoni Carlo GS CSI Morbegno 21’45”38 VM 

65 Gusmeroli Matteo CSI Colorina 21’50”59 AMaM 

66 Lavelli Francesco GP Santi Nuova Olonio 21’52”62 SM 

67 Rovedatti Giulio GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 21’57”12 AMbM 

68 Valena Maurizio GP Talamona 22’01”75 AMbM 

69 Bondanza Elio Ardenno Sportiva 22’22”41 VM 

70 Testa Ivano GS CSI Morbegno 22’34”22 VM 

71 Zamboni Lorenzo CSI Colorina 22’35”59 AMaM 

72 Melè Pasquale GP Santi Nuova Olonio 22’36”84 VM 

73 Macedonio Annunziato GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 22’37”90 VM 

74 Melazzini Paolo Fidal 22’40”97 VM 

75 Sottile Antonio GP Santi Nuova Olonio 22’45”06 AMbM 

76 Battaglia Alberto Fidal 22’46”00 VM 



77 Passerini Pietro GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 23’16”15 VM 

78 Gusmeroli Andrea Ardenno Sportiva 23’33”62 AMaM 

79 Strepponi Moreno Fidal 23’41”97 AMbM 

80 Gusmeroli Amos GP Talamona 23’57”25 VM 

81 Ruffoni Giovanni GS CSI Morbegno 24’02”31 AMbM 

82 Paniga Roberto Ardenno Sportiva 24’34”50 AMbM 

83 Morelli Claudio Fidal 24’52”53 VM 

84 De Giacomi Aleardo GP Santi Nuova Olonio 24’57”62 AMbM 

85 Contessa Fabrizio GP Santi Nuova Olonio 25’10”00 AMbM 

86 Crimella Luigi GS CSI Morbegno 25’19”22 AMbM 

87 Giglio Antonio GP Santi Nuova Olonio 25’20”84 VM 

88 Bertolini Osvaldo Ardenno Sportiva 25’37”15 VM 

89 Tarchini Giulio Ardenno Sportiva 25’51”84 AMbM 

90 Pellegatta Franco GS CSI Morbegno 25’53”66 VM 

91 Carobbio Fiorenzo Ardenno Sportiva 26’22”92 VM 

92 Migliaccio Giuseppe Fidal 26’36”75 VM 

93 Mazzoni Ivo GP Talamona 27’01”97 VM 

94 Biasini Renzo Ardenno Sportiva 28’01”88 VM 

95 De Meo Luigi GS CSI Morbegno 28’32”15 AMbM 

96 Salini Alberto GP Talamona 28’37”31 VM 
 

Juniores F. 

1 Mainetti Elena GS CSI Morbegno 15’51”84 50 

2 Ronconi Maria GS CSI Morbegno 16’38”66 47 

 

Juniores M. 

1 Mazzolatti Corrado Ardenno Sportiva 18’37”97 50 

2 Vaninetti Davide GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 18’43”72 47 

3 Dei Cas Francesco Ardenno Sportiva 21’20”84 45 
 

 

Seniores F. 

1 Bulanti Stefania GS CSI Morbegno 14’48”88 50 

2 Curtoni Chiara GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 15’19”38 47 

3 Ipra Ramona GP Talamona 15’23”12 45 

4 Barri Ilaria GP Santi Nuova Olonio 15’48”47 43 
 

Seniores M. 

1 Leoni Marco GS CSI Morbegno 15’58”03 50 

2 Della Torre Francesco Ardenno Sportiva 15’58”90 47 



3 Marchetti Francesco GS CSI Morbegno 16’17”81 45 

4 Caneva Tommaso GP Talamona 16’22”00 43 

5 Perico Jacopo GP Santi Nuova Olonio 16’41”34 41 

6 Franzi Matteo GS CSI Morbegno 17’08”58 40 

7 Bertolini Mirko Ardenno Sportiva 17’24”88 39 

8 Aili Tiziano CSI Colorina 18’03”88 38 

9 Raimondi Mattia CSI Tirano 18’21”53 37 

10 Haidara Kasim GP Santi Nuova Olonio 18’39”34 36 

11 Paruscio Niccolò CSI Colorina 19’18”53 35 

12 Abate Stefano GS CSI Morbegno 19’21”38 34 

13 Pizzini Stefano CSI Colorina 20’09”06 33 

14 Della Torre Paolo GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 20’38”84 32 

15 Aili Giovanni CSI Colorina 20’54”15 31 

16 Lavelli Francesco GP Santi Nuova Olonio 21’52”62 30 
 

Amatori A. F. 

1 Dell’Andrino Debora GP Santi Nuova Olonio 14’30”89 50 

2 Bortolas Elisabetta GP Santi Nuova Olonio 15’56”82 47 

3 Bonini Simona GP Santi Nuova Olonio 16’49”53 45 

4 Sutti Cristina GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 17’03”28 43 

5 Speziale Cristina GS CSI Morbegno 17’39”47 41 

6 Gusmeroli Lucia GS CSI Morbegno 18’36”97 40 

7 Cadregari Anissa GS CSI Morbegno 18’38”28 39 

8 Rovedatti Patrizia GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 19’23”66 38 

9 Fumasoni Erika Ardenno Sportiva 19’38”31 37 

10 Orsingher Laura GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 20’25”97 36 

11 Libera Simona CSI Colorina 20’51”06 35 

12 Piffari Silvia GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 21’29”78 34 

 

Amatori A M. 

1 Zugnoni Graziano GP Santi Nuova Olonio 16’39”09 50 

2 Bertolini Daniele GP Talamona 17’05”59 47 

3 Sciaini Remo GP Talamona 17’30”78 45 

4 Buzzella Mario GP Santi Nuova Olonio 17’54”84 43 

5 Petrelli Marco CSI Colorina 18’48”86 41 

6 Ciaponi Alan GP Talamona 18’54”00 40 

7 Ronchi Marco GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 18’58”04 39 

8 Martinalli Saverio GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 19’31”31 38 

9 Baroli Vittorio Ardenno Sportiva 19’40”97 37 

10 Mazzoni Marco GP Talamona 19’43”62 36 

11 Paniga Luigi GS CSI Morbegno 19’50”18 35 

12 Mazzoni Marco GS CSI Morbegno 19’53”00 34 

13 Vola Erminio GP Talamona 20’00”75 33 

14 Perlini Matteo GS CSI Morbegno 20’05”75 32 



15 Oliva Maurizio Ardenno Sportiva 20’11”44 31 

16 Savetta Stefano Ardenno Sportiva 21’34”18 30 

17 Gusmeroli Matteo CSI Colorina 21’50”59 29 

18 Zamboni Lorenzo CSI Colorina 22’35”59 28 

19 Gusmeroli Andrea Ardenno Sportiva 23’33”62 27 
 

Amatori B F. 

1 Zugnoni Cinzia GS CSI Morbegno 14’18”88 50 

2 Perlini Annalisa GS CSI Morbegno 16’56”18 47 

3 Ciaponi Daniela GP Talamona 17’27”50 45 

4 Del Molino Cristina CSI Postalesio 17’37”18 43 

5 Zugnoni Giordana GS CSI Morbegno 17’42”50 41 

6 Bertolini Zita GP Talamona 18’13”15 40 

7 Speziale Gabriella GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 18’26”94 39 

8 Molgora Cristina GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 19’21”38 38 

9 De Lucchi Lucia Ardenno Sportiva 19’25”44 37 

10 Codazzi Mirca Ardenno Sportiva 19’57”15 36 

11 Pedrola Enrica Ardenno Sportiva 21’07”00 35 

12 Pedrola Paola Ardenno Sportiva 21’07”52 34 
 

Amatori B M. 

1 Pedroncelli Roberto GP Santi Nuova Olonio 17’03”88 50 

2 Dusci Riccardo CSI Colorina 18’08”88 47 

3 Pedrola Emanuele Ardenno Sportiva 18’40”40 45 

4 Piombardi Michele GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 18’56”25 43 

5 Gianoli Luigi Ardenno Sportiva 19’11”53 41 

6 Consonni Giuseppe GP Santi Nuova Olonio 19’14”39 40 

7 Bianchini Oliviero GS CSI Morbegno 19’22”94 39 

8 Passerini Giorgio GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 19’35”50 38 

9 Pizzini Gabriele CSI Colorina 19’37”44 37 

10 Rovedatti Roberto GS CSI Morbegno 20’14”50 36 

11 Bonacina Silvio GS CSI Morbegno 20’53”25 35 

12 Tedoldi Arturo GS CSI Morbegno 21’03”18 34 

13 Dei Cas Enrico Ardenno Sportiva 21’27”91 33 

14 Frate Massimo GP Santi Nuova Olonio 21’28”87 32 

15 Acquistapace Maurizio GS CSI Morbegno 21’31”34 31 

16 Lepera Giuseppe GS CSI Morbegno 21’33”00 30 

17 Giovannoni Simone GS CSI Morbegno 21’42”56 29 

18 Rovedatti Giulio GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 21’57”12 28 

19 Valena Maurizio GP Talamona 22’01”75 27 

20 Sottile Antonio GP Santi Nuova Olonio 22’45”06 26 

21 Ruffoni Giovanni GS CSI Morbegno 24’02”31 25 

22 Paniga Roberto Ardenno Sportiva 24’34”50 24 

23 De Giacomi Aleardo GP Santi Nuova Olonio 24’57”62 23 



24 Contessa Fabrizio GP Santi Nuova Olonio 25’10”00 22 

25 Crimella Luigi GS CSI Morbegno 25’19”22 21 

26 Tarchini Giulio Ardenno Sportiva 25’51”84 20 

27 De Meo Luigi GS CSI Morbegno 28’32”15 19 

 

Veterane F. 

1 Del Curto Emanuela Ardenno Sportiva 19’52”62 50 

2 Taeggi Annamaria GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 20’36”66 47 

3 Ioli Fernanda GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 21’11”38 45 

4 Passerini Paola GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 21’32”84 43 

5 Scetti Elvira Ardenno Sportiva 24’17”09 41 

 

 

 Veterani M. 

1 Tirinzoni Enrico GP Talamona 19’47”91 50 

2 Sansi Davide GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 20’13”43 47 

3 Porta Giorgio GS CSI Morbegno 20’18”15 45 

4 Della Fonte Giorgio GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 20’29”78 43 

5 Carganico Antonio GS CSI Morbegno 20’31”91 41 

6 Trotti Giovanni GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 20’43”52 40 

7 Riva Graziano GP Talamona 20’44”43 39 

8 Tarabini Salvatore GS CSI Morbegno 21’09”94 38 

9 De Meo Sergio Ardenno Sportiva 21’30”21 37 

10 Leoni Carlo GS CSI Morbegno 21’45”38 36 

11 Bondanza Elio Ardenno Sportiva 22’22”41 35 

12 Testa Ivano GS CSI Morbegno 22’34”22 34 

13 Melè Pasquale GP Santi Nuova Olonio 22’36”84 33 

14 Macedonio Annunziato GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 22’37”90 32 

15 Passerini Pietro GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 23’16”15 31 

16 Gusmeroli Amos GP Talamona 23’57”25 30 

17 Giglio Antonio GP Santi Nuova Olonio 25’20”84 29 

18 Bertolini Osvaldo Ardenno Sportiva 25’37”15 28 

19 Pellegatta Franco GS CSI Morbegno 25’53”66 27 

20 Carobbio Fiorenzo Ardenno Sportiva 26’22”92 26 

21 Mazzoni Ivo GP Talamona 27’01”97 25 

22 Biasini Renzo Ardenno Sportiva 28’01”88 24 

23 Salini Alberto GP Talamona 28’37”31 23 
 

 



 

Classifica di società 
1 GS CSI Morbegno 2194 70 

2 Ardenno Sportiva 1984 65 

3 GS Valgerola Ciapparelli 1840 62 

4 GP Talamona 1089 60 

5 GP Santi Nuova Olonio 981 58 

6 CSI Colorina 319 56 

7 Centro Olimpia Piateda 47 54 

8 CSI Postalesio 43 52 

9 CSI Tirano 37  
 


